realistic movement in KZT exchange rates against US Dollar. This is the sensitivity rate used in the

National Bank when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel of the

National Bank and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign currency

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only amounts in foreign currency as at

31 December 2014 and adjusts their translation for appreciation and depreciation in currency rates as

at 31 December 2014.

Appreciation of KZT, as indicated in the table below, against following currencies as at

31 December 2014 (31 December 2013: 20% for appreciation and 20% for depreciation) would have

given a rise to the below increase (decrease) of equity and other comprehensive income. The given

analysis is based on the change of exchange rates, which, according to the National Bank’s opinion,

are reasonably possible as at the end of reporting period. The given level of sensitivity is used within

the National Bank for preparation of report on currency risk for the key management of the National

Bank. The analysis implies that all other variables, especially interest rates, are constant.

Equity,

KZT’000

 Equity,

KZT’000

2014 (+3.10%

-6.77%)

 2013 (+20%

-20%)

Appreciation of USD against KZT (522,893)  266,260,745

Depreciation of USD against KZT 1,141,930  (266,260,745)

Appreciation of EUR against KZT 10,500,973  87,513,921

Depreciation of EUR against KZT (22,932,771)  (87,513,921)

Appreciation of Troy ounce of gold against KZT 41,805,050  171,047,860

Depreciation of Troy ounce of gold against KZT (91,296,836)  (171,047,860)

Appreciation of Japanese yen against KZT 3,336,449  28,395,030

Depreciation of Japanese yen against KZT (7,286,374)  (28,395,030)

Appreciation of GBP against KZT 3,410,355  32,057,456

Depreciation of GBP against KZT (7,447,774)  (32,057,456)

Appreciation of SDR against KZT 7,380  42,673

Depreciation of SDR against KZT (16,118)  (42,673)

Appreciation of other currencies against KZT 7,883,763  70,569,559

Depreciation of other currencies against KZT (17,217,121)  (70,569,559)

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions

remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It

should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not

be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

Other limitations in the above sensitivity analyses include the use of hypothetical market movements

to demonstrate potential risk that only represent the National Bank’s view of possible near-term